FINANCIAL INDUSTRY REGULATORY AUTHORITY
LETTER OF ACCEPTANCE, WAIVER AND CONSENT
No. 2016849305401

O . SRS

TO: Depattmen {of Enforcement:
Financial Ix‘dustry:Re.g'u,latoty Authority (“FINRA™)

FROM: J.P. Morgarl Securities LLC
Member Fifm
CRD No. 7?

Pursuant to FINRA Rulé 9216 of FINRA"s Code of Procedure, J.P. Morgan Securities LLC
(‘SJP.M'S,."' ‘:‘Reqpondeﬁt,?' or the “Firm") submits this Letter of Acceptance, Waiver and Consent
(*AWC™)for the purpase of proposing a settlement of the al leged rule violations described
below. ' This- AWC i¢ subinitted on the condifion that, if accepted, FINRA will not bring any
future actions against SPMS alleging violations based on the same factual findings described
Herein.

| L
ACCEPTANCE AND CONSENT

A.  JPMS hereby dccepts and consents, without adinitting or denying the findings,
and solely for the purposes. of this procteding and any other proceeding brought
by ar on behalf of FINRA, or to which FINRA is a party, prior to a heating and
without an adjudication of any issue of law or fact, to the entry of the following
findings by FINRA:

BACKGROUND.
JPMS hds been a FINRA membetsirice 1936 and is headquartered in New York, New York. It
is part of'a larger financial eriterprise, J>-Morgan Chase Holdings LLC (“*JPM Chase™), and

conducts a full-service brokerage business. including; among other things, sales aid trading,
research and uridérwriting services. JPMS has approximately 35,000 associated persons,

'RELEVANT DISCIPLINARY HISTORY
JPMS has no relevant disciplinary history.
| OVERVIEW
Federal securities laws requiré that FINRA meinber firms fingerprint most associated persons

prior to or upon associgtion with the firm, The firms teview the fingérprint results as part of
their background check to defermine, among other things, whether a prospective associated

! As used in this AWC, JP;MS' inclirdes 5.P. Morgan Clearing Corp; CRD No. 28432, which was also affested by the
matters discussed in this’AWC and which was.merged itito JPMS:on December 14, 2016. .

:
t

— o — S L LT .



person has previouslylengaged in misconduct that subjexts her or him to a “statutory
disqualification.” As pet forth imr Seation 3(a)(39) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934
(“Exchange' Act™), ceiitain criminal‘and regulatory events will subject'a person to a statutory
disqualification. The fingerprint results-provide. information abdut a prospective associated
person's criminal backpround. FINRA members must also obtain other background information
to determine if a proségctive associatex] person'is subject to certaiit serious, but non-¢riminal,
findings or sanctions:{mpased by financial regulators that could also subject her ot him to a
statutpry disqualification. '

{

From Januacy: 1, 2009Lﬂ1r0ugh May-2017 (“relevant period™), JPMS failed to.conduct timely or
adequate background thecks on.apptexiiately 8,670—or approxirately 95%—ef its non-
registered dssociated persons. The Firm didnot fingeiprint 1,880 of the 8,670 uritil after the start
of its remediation progess arid did not fingeiprint another 156 until after they begai'to-work for
JPMS. JPMS timely fingerprinted the remaining 6,634 associated persons, but screened them
under Séstion 19 of the Federal Insurince Deposit Act (“Section 19™) and an internally-créated
listof c;"ime‘s.,’(the""Li#,t."j.z It failed to screen any of the 8,670 for some types of felony
convictions or regulatory actions, as required under the Exchange Act. [n addition, af least four
persons who were subject to a statutory disqualification were allowed to associate, or rémain
associated, with- JPMS during the relevant period, and the Firm was unabic to determine whether
anather 391 associated petsoris were subject to-a statutory disqualification becausé when JPM
conducted its mvieW't‘heinassocIaﬁons had ¢nded or they were on leave.

The Firm’s failure to :ﬁ'ngerpnint or properly sereen 8,670 of its associated persoris during the
relévant periad.arose from its failte ta maintain a supervisory.system or procedures to identify
and properly séréen all individuals who became associated with the Firm in‘a non-registered
capacity. As.a-result of the,foregoing, JPMS violated Section {7(f) of the Exehange Act and
Rule:17f:2:tiereunder, the FINRA By-Laws, Atticle I1T, Section 3(b), NASD Rule 3010, and
FINRA Rules 3110 and 2010.

JPMS also failed to cxeate and maintain. certain required records in viglation of Section 17(a) of
theﬁngchange Act and Rule 174-3 thereunder, NASD Rule 3110, and FINRA Rules 4511.and
201Q. }

A. JPMS Fai;l,ed to. Fingerprint or Timely Fingerprint Associated Persons

JBMS and other FINRA members aré tequired by the federal securities laws to: fingerprint most
associated persons ang-are téquired by FINRA rules to-screen all associated persons.to ensure
they are not subject to statutory disqualification, ot disdllowed from mssociating With a broker
deajeér. FINRA menibers use fingerprint results as part of the riecessary screening process.

? The List included Kidnapping, Rape, Sexudl Assault, Sodoty, Murder, Manslaughter. Stalking/Aggravated
Harassment, Multiple convictions for the seme type of offense, i.e., Assault Convictions, Aggravaied Domestic
Violence/Domestic Violepce, Aggravated Baitery/Assault/Baitery Assault, Offenses.irivolving Moril Turpitude,
Cyber Crimes (crimes irivolving the infernet), and listing on a Sexup] Offender Regisiry.

3 On December 5, 2011, EINRA Rule 4511 replaced NASD Rule 3110. ’
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Written policies-and érocedun:s called for all JPM Chase employees, intluding JPMS non-
registered personnel, jo be fingerprinted prior.to employment. However, 2,036 JPMS associated
persons were not fingerprinted by JPMS or JPM Ghase prior to employment. Of these, 1,880
were hat fingerprinted prior to the implementation of JPMS® remediation process, and 156 were
not fingerprinted priof to théir association withi JPMS.

{

By vittue of the féregoing, JPMS violated Section 17(f) of the Exchange Act and Rule ['76-2
thereunder, and FINRA.Rule.2010.

B. JPMS Falled to Adequately Screen for Statutory Disqualification
\

Section 19 fequ_i‘res-béjnks to obtain approval to hire or retain anyone who has been convicted of,
orentered into a pretrial diversion or similar pragram related to, any criminal offense involving
dishonesty or a.breach of trust or money laundering. Reguirements under Section 3(a)(39) of the
Exchange Act and FINRA By-Laws, are broader. They call for braker dealers to obtain-approval
prior-to associating, with anyarnie convicted, within the past.ten years, of criminal offenses
(including misdemeanors) similar to those specified in Section 19, as well as anyone convicted
of any domestic felony or subjeet to specified findings-or actions by certain financial regulators.
During the relevant p’priod, JPMS failed to adequately screen 8,670 non-registered associated
petsons tb ensure they were not subject to statutory disqualification before they associated with
the Fiitn. JPM Chasd screéned most of these associated persons undér'the provisions of Section
19 and the List, but not under the more expansive provisions contained in the Exchange A¢t and
FINRA BerllWS.

Four JPMS associated persons who were subject.to disqualification were allowed to become or
remain associated with the Firm for extended times during the rélevant petiod. One of the four
remained assotiated with-the Firm for 10.years after a disqualifying eveiif occurred; another
remained associated for-eight years after a disqualifying eventand, subsequently, was rehired
and associated for an additional six menths-while subject to disqualification. The othertwo
became associated while subject to disqualifications and continued:as-associated-persons for-six
and eight months, re's‘gectively,; while disqualified. JPMS was not-able to.re=scieen, and thus
could not determine the disqualification status of; another 391 non-registered associated persons,
283 of whiom had permanéntly-ended their association with JPMS and 108 of whom who were
on leaves of absence.

By virtue of the~foreéoihg, IPMS: violated Article 111, Section 3(b) of the-RINRA By-Laws and
FINRA Rule2010. 7

C. JPMS Failéd to Create and Maiitain Required Records

JPMS failed Yo cteate anid.raaintain, for the Tour associated persons who were subject to
disqualifieation. “quesfignnaire[s] or application{s] ... approved ir writing by ari authorized
representative of the member that contained,™ among other things, a record of the, respective
arrests and convictions, as requiréd by Section 17(a) of the Exchange: Act and Rule 17a-
3(a)(12)GXG) theretinder: In-addition, JPMS did not create afid maintain fingerprint records for




all of its eligible associatex persons, as required by Section 17(a) of the. Exchange Act and Rule
17a-3(a)(13) thereunbler. As a result, JPMS violated Section [7(a) of the Exchange Act and

Rules 17a-3(3)(12)(i}(G) and 17a-3(a)(13) thereunder, NASD Rule 3110, and FINRA Rules
I3

4511 and 2010. !

D. JPMS Failed to Establish and Maintain an Adequate Supervisory System and
Failed to ‘ stablish, Maintair and Enforce Written Supervisory Procedures

JPMS® written supérvisory policies and procedures for fingerprinting focused on'individuals who
were, or intended to becoime, registered. For the most part, onboarding of JPMS’ non-registered
associated persons.wes handled by JPM Chase, which fingerprinited and screened them for
compliance with Sectjon 19 and:the List. ‘The policies and procedures, with some limited
exceptions, did not ajf‘mss‘ methods for identifying JPMS non-registered associated, persons or

the need t6 screen.them under the Exchange Act standards. JPMS also failed to:enforce:its
weitten procedures requiring, that all einplayees be firigerprinted prior to employment.

By virtue of the foregoing, JPMS fiiled to.establish atid maintain a supervisory system to.
identify all of its assofiated persons, to screen them for statutory disqualificdtion as requited by
FINRA By-Laws, and to fingerprint eligible associated persons.as-required by Section 17(f) of
the Exchange Act anci,_&ule 17f-2 thereurider. JPMS also failed to establish, mairitdin and
‘enforce. written procetlures: that were reasonably designed to-achieve compliance with applicable
seciiitics laws and régulatibns, including: (i) the recordkeeping provisions (Section 17(a)of the
Exchahge Act and Rule 17a-3 thereunder, NASD Rule 31.10.and FRNRA Rile4511); (ii) the
firigerprinting provisipns (Section 17(f) of the Exchange Act and Rule:17f-2 thereunder); and
(iii) FINRA ¢ligibility rules. (FINRA By-Laws, Acticle TII, Section 3(b)). Therefore, JPMS
violated NASD Rules 3010(x) dnd: (5), and FINRA Rules 3110(a) and (b) and 2010.

! -OTHER FACTORS

In determining the appropriate rqoneiary sanction, FINRA staff considered the Firm’s
cooperation in self-reporting and undertaking to remedy its violations.*

TICONS
B.  The Firm also consents to-the imposition of the following sanctions:

a censuce;

a fine in the amount.of $1,250,000; and

an‘undertaking to review its systems and procedures regarding the
identification, fingérprinting, and screening of non-registered agsociated
persons to ensure that current systems and proceduires are reasonably designed
to achieve compliance with all securities laws and regulations, including
Section 17(a) of the Exchahge-Act arid Rule 17a-3-theteundet, Sectiom 1 7(f)
of the Exchange Act and Rule.17£-2 thereunder, FINRA By-Laws Article I[I;

!

iSee FINRA Regu!atoryﬁﬁloﬁo‘e 08-70 (Nov. 2008).




Section 3(b), ind FINRA Rule 4511, Within-60 days of Notice of Acceptance
of this AWC, ap officer or director of the Firm shall describe in a written
statemenit the methodology used by the Firm to conduct the referenced review
and certify in writing to FINRAs Department of Enforcemerit that the Firm

hag adopted and implemented policies.and procedures, including written
pracedures, reasonably designed toensure compliance with the provisions of
Section 17(a) of the Exchange Act and Rule 17a-3 thereunder, Section 17¢f)
of the:Exchange Act and Rule 17f-2 thereunder, FINRA By-Laws Article TlI,
Section 3(b), and FINRA Rule 4511. For good cause shown and upon receipt
of a timely application, FINRA staff may extend the review and certification
dzdliné set.forth above.

IPMS agrees to pay the-monetaiy sariction ypon notice that this AWC has béen accepted and that
such payment is-due a'md payable. JPMS has submitted an Election. of Payment form.showing
the method by which'iit proposes to-pay the firie imposed.

JPMS specifically an%l voluntirily waives any right to claim that it {s unable to pay, now or at
any time hereafter, the monetary sanction ifmposed in this matfer.

The ganctions impOse;d hefein shall be effective on a date set by FINRA staff.

( IL.

WAIVER OF PROCEDURAL RIGHTS

JPMS specifically anéi voluntarily waives the following rights granted under FINRA’s Code of
Procedure: !

i

A. To have a Coinplaint. issuéd. dpecifying the allegations against it;

B. Tobe fnotfﬁed of the Complaint and have the ‘opportunity te answer'the
allegations: in writing;

C. To de‘fénd against the allegations in a disciplinary hearing before a hearing panel,
to have a written record.of the hearing made dnd to-have a writtén decision issued;
and !

D. To apéeal any such decision to the National Adjudicatory Council (“NAC™) and
then 1. the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commiission and & U'S. Court of
Appeals.

!
Further, JPMS specifically arid voluntarily waives any right to claim biss ar prejudgment of the
Chief'Legal Officer; the NAC, of any member of the NAC, in‘éonnection with such person’s or
body*s participation in discussions regarding the terms and conditions of this AWC, or other
consideration of this AWC, including acceptance or rejéction of this AWC.

{




JPMS further specifically and voluntarily waives any right.to claim that a person violated the ex
parte profiibitions of FINRA Rule 9143 or the separation of functlons prohibitions of FINRA

Rule 9144, in connection with such person’s or body’s participation in discussions tegarding the
terms and conditions of this AWC, or other consideration of this AWC, including its acceptance
or rejection.

L
OTHER MATTERS

JPMS understands th\u,t:

A. SubmlLsum of this AWC is voluntagy and will not resolve. this matter unless.and
intil it has beefi reviewed and accepted by the NAC, a Review Subcommittes of
the NAC or the Officeé of Disciplinary Affairs (“ODA™), pursuant to FINRA Rule
9216; | l

|
B. If this AWC is not-accepted, its submission will not be used as evidence fo. prove
any oﬁthe allegations against JPMS; and

C. If acc'dpted°

1. tlus AWGE: will become part of the Firm’s permanent disciplinary récord and
‘midy be considéted int any future actions brought by FINRA orany other

mguhmr against it;

2. thijs AWC will be made availablé through FINRA'S public disclosuré program
in hccordanee' with FINRA Rule3313;

3. FINRA may make a public announcement conceming this agreement and
thie subjest matter thereof in accordance: with FINRA Rule 8313; and

4. JPIMS may not take any action qr make or permit to be made any.public
statement, mcludmg in regulatory filings or otherwise, denying, directly or
mdlrectly, any finding in this AWC.or create the lmpressmn that the AWC is
without factual basis. JPMS may not take any position in-any proceeding
brought by or oh behalf of FINRA, or to which FINRA is-a party; that is
mconmstentwnth any patt of this AWC. Nothing in thisproyision affects
JPMS’s: (i) testimoniia) obligations; or (ii) right ta take legal or factual
positions in litigation ot other legal proceedings in which FINRA. is not 4
party.
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|

1
D. IPMS h'nay attach a Corrective Action Statement to this AWC that is a statement
of derqonsh-able corrective steps taken to prevent future misconduct. JRMS
understands thaf it may not deny the chdrges or make any statement that is
inconsjstent. with the AWC in this Statement. This Statement does not.constitute
facft;.xa{ or legal firdings by FINRA, nor does it teflect the views of FINRA or its
staff. |

The undersigned, on ehalf of the Firm, certifies that a person duly authorized o act on its behalf
has read and understailds all of the provisions of this AWC and has been given afull opportunity
to ask questions about it; that the Firm agreed to its provisions voluntarily; and ¢hat no offer,
threat, inducement, o ptomise of any kind, other than the terms set forth hereit and the prospect
of ayoiding the i nssuance -of'a Complaint, hias been made-to induce the Firm to submit it.

Date: /D'/oz 7{// 7

Sldley Austin LLP

60 State Street, 36th Floor

Boston, Massachusetts 02109

(617) 223-0333 i

Counsel for Respondent

Accepted by FINRA: Signed on behalf.afthe Director of ODA, by
i delegated ay(honty

pae:_[1 12117 By M/f( “j
; ¢E. Day m/
; President arid Chi¢f Counsel
: F A Department of Enforcement
i 15200 Omega Drive, Suite 300

Rockville, MD 20850

T; 301.258.8520
F:301.208.8090



